1
Doc. no. XG*-OMW0069
Thank you for purchasing SMC product. For appropriate operation of this
product, please read this operation manual thoroughly to understand. Also, refer
to the drawing, product information for structure and specification of this
product.  Confirm operating environment is within operating specifications.
Parallel Seal Type Gate Valve
PRODUCT NAME

One axis bellows
Parallel seal type slit valve
2.  How to order
Symbol Auto Switch Connector
Nil - -
A
D-A93
(2pcs)
Lead wire: 0.5m
C
Multiple connector (AMP)
• C01630D00610012 made by AMP is recommended for the connector (female
type).
F
D-sub connector
• CDE-9SF05 made by HIROSE ELECTRIC CO., LTD
is recommended for the connector (female type).
XGTP 312-50336-1CN
Applicable water size:
For 300mm wafer
Valve type
1. Insert type (Without body)
2. Cassette type (Standard)
3. Cassette type (Half MESC
Opening window size:
50 X 336 mm
Gate seal material
1. FKM
2. Kalrez ® 4790
Kalrez ®is a registered trademark of
DuPont Performance elastomers
End lock
Nil: OPEN / CLOSE
N : None
Auto switch and the
connector (See Table 1)
7
Figure 2A Figure 2B Figure 2C
3. Construction / Operation
Bonnet Assembly
Figure 1
8
3-1 Operation
Figures 1 and 2B shows the valve in the CLOSED position
• As air pressure is applied to the ports, the gate will move towards the desired position.  (OPEN / CLOSE)
• Figure 2A shows the valve in the OPEN position that would permit the transfer of product within the vacuum
environment.
• Figure 2B shows the valve moving upward prior to sealing the gate seal.
• Figure 2C shows the valve in the CLOSED position that would permit processing the product by customer within
vacuum environment.
3-2 Construction
Figures 1 illustrates the basic components that define the Gate valve.
• 1. Gate mounts to the shaft and moves up and down to seal the Gate valve
• 2. Bellows maintains vacuum in the Gate valve assembly while allowing for vertical motion of the shaft.
• 3. O-ring gate is critical seal that contains process gas while sustain specific leak rate for vacuum.
• 4. O-ring Body is critical seal that joins the Gate valve assembly to the customer system reactor/chamber.
• 5. O-ring Bonnet assembly is critical seal that joins two Gate valve components while maintaining vacuum.
• 6. Fixing bolts are specially deigned bolts that mount the gate to the shaft .
3-3  Gate OPEN to CLOSE (Fig2A⇒ Fig2C)
• Pressurizing to “CLOSE" side port (exhausting “OPEN" side)
• Verify specified Mpa is maintained with operating range
• System design and peripheral components can impact precision Gate valve performance by altering target
operating pressures.
• Fully completing OPEN / CLOSE cycles are imperative to prevent damaging  the valve components such as the End
Lock mechanism.
• Verify specified torques for proper assembly
• Verify fittings and tubing for kinks, twisting, damage, and long runs that might impact performance
• Handle precision Gate valve with care to prevent damage and scratches to prevent vacuum leaks
• Do not remove gate valve from reactor/chamber when the valve is in the closed position.
3-4 Gate CLOSE to OPEN  (Fig.2C⇒ Fig.2A)
• Pressurizing to "OPEN" port side (exhausting "CLOSE" side)
• Verify specified Mpa is maintained with operating range